
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

30 June 2011 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock  
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk  
01923 2783XX 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 24 June 2011 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
Councillor  
Councillors A Burtenshaw, A Khan, R Martins and S Rackett 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes (Pages 4 - 12) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2011 to be submitted and signed. 

(All minutes are published on the Council’s website.) 

 
4. Requests Made Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (Pages 13 - 46) 
 
 This is a half year report of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 

2000. 

 
5. External Auditor's Reports (Pages 47 - 75) 
 
 The External Auditor’s report covers the following issues: 

 Audit Progress Report June 2011  

 Certification Work – Planning Memorandum 

 Accounts Audit Approach Memorandum 

 Annual Governance Statement: Adding real value? 

 
6. Treasury Management Quarterly Report (Pages 76 - 78) 
 
 This report provides the first quarters review of the Council’s Treasury 

Management Strategy and investment performance. 

 
7. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 79 - 92) 
 
 This report sets out the Annual Governance Statement that the council is required 

to produce annually, for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts. 

 
8. Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 (Pages 93 - 95) 
 



 

 

 This report informs the Committee of changes to the statutory reporting 
arrangements for the Statement of Accounts for 2010/2011. 

 
9. Revenues and Benefits Health Check (Pages 96 - 106) 
 
 This report provides an up to date picture of the recommendations made by 

ISCAS Ltd in their review of the Revenue and Benefits Service. 

 
10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 107 - 115) 
 
 This report and appendices provide updated information on the work undertaken 

by Internal Audit on the audit plan for 2010/2011 and the 2011/2012 Audit Plan in 
the period 1 April 2011 to 31 May 2011. 

 
11. Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 116 - 118) 
 
 This report highlights any lack of progress in implementing Internal Audit 

recommendations. 

 
12. Fraud Annual Report (Pages 119 - 128) 
 
 This report informs Members of the work of the Fraud Section for the financial year 

2010/2011 and provides updates on developments for the current financial year. 

 
13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 THE CHAIR TO MOVE: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in terms of 
Schedule 12A. 
 

NOTE: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to 
leave the meeting at this point. 

 

Part B - Closed to the Public 

14. Creditor Payment Procedures  
 
 Report of the Head of Strategic Finance 

 
Paragraphs 3 and 7 Part 1 Schedule 12A 

 



Final 

 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16th March 2011 

Present:  Cllr I Brown (Chair) 
Cllrs Brodhurst, Martins and Poole  

 
Also present: Councillor Wylie Portfolio Holder for Finance 
   Paul Dossett  Grant Thornton 
   Richard Lawson Grant Thornton 
   Maryum Malik  Director, Sector 
 
Officers  Head of Strategic Finance 

Head of Legal & Property (for items AUD31-34) 
   Head of Finance (Shared Services)  

Finance Manager (Shared Services) 
   Audit Manager (Shared Services) 
   Democratic Services Manager 
 
AUD31 
10/11 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Mortimer. 
 

AUD32 
10/11 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

AUD33 
10/11 

MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2011 were submitted and 
signed. 

AUD34 
10/11 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 

 At the last meeting the Committee had invited the Head of Legal & Property 
Services to attend this meeting to talk about the process for dealing with FOI 
requests.  
 
The Head of Legal & Property Services explained what happened when an FOI 
was received by the Council. Most came in by email to the Customer Service 
Centre and were then passed on to the relevant department’s Customer Liaison 
Officer who acted as the departmental co-ordinator for such requests. They 
were responsible for ensuring that the request was seen and dealt with by the 
appropriate officer for monitoring progress and co-ordinating the response. All 
requests were logged on the Council’s Lagan CRM system and the response 
was sent out in the format requested by the person submitting the FOI (where 
possible). Where the request was from a news agency, a copy of the response 
was also sent to the Communications Team. There was often a trend with 
enquiries and the same questions were sent to a number of authorities, for 
example land charges and councillors’ allowances. 
 
The process for dealing with FOIs varied from authority to authority; some had a 
single point of contact or even a dedicated team. The process used at Watford 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Final 

 2 

worked well as a large number of FOIs were received and having requests 
disseminated to the relevant departments helped to spread the workload.  
 
In response to a question about exemptions, the Head of Legal & Property 
Services explained that the majority did not apply 
[...]
ouncil by way of future reports to 
Committee. 
 

 ACTION: Finance Manager (Shared Services) 

AUD41 
10/11 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2011/12 
 

 Before inviting the Audit Manager to introduce his report the Chair advised the 
Committee that this was Barry Austin’s last meeting as he was retiring at the end 
of March. On behalf of the Audit Committee he expressed his thanks to Barry for 

Page 8



Final 

 6 

the hard work he had done and support he given the Committee over the years. 
 

The Audit Manager presented a report setting out an interim Internal Audit Work 
Plan for the coming financial year for Watford BC and Three Rivers DC.  He had 
prepared the report as he was leaving the Council and arrangements for the 
future provision of internal audit had not been finalised. This plan would enable 
the work to continue but he advised it may need to change at a later date. 
 
A Member commented on the significant contribution made by the Audit 
Manager and stressed the need for internal audit to continue to be robust. The 
Head of Strategic Finance endorsed these views and commented on how 
dependent the external auditors were on the internal audit service. 

  
RESOLVED 
 

 that the interim 2011/2012 Internal Audit Work Plan be approved.  

AUD42 
10/11 

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Committee received a report highlighting any lack of progress in  
implementing Internal Audit recommendations. 
 

 RESOLVED 

 that the contents of the report be noted. 

AUD43 
10/11 

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT  ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 
 

 The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Interim Annual Report on the work 
of the Internal Audit Service for 2010/2011 and his opinion of the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s control environment. He advised that this report 
would normally be presented in June and any changes would be reported to that 
meeting. 
 
A number of issues relating to the key financial systems had been highlighted i
[...]
uced the report. He stressed the need for 
risk management to be embedded throughout the authority. The risk element 
had to be considered in each project and the standard report template included 
a paragraph on potential risks. 
 
He explained that the Risk Management post had been deleted following the 
service prioritisation process and he would be taking on the lead responsibility 
for risk management and business continuity. He spoke about the training 
exercise referred to in the Corporate Risk Manager’s report and stressed the 
need to carry out such exercises on a regular basis. A budget of £10K had been 
retained to ensure the continued dissemination of good practice across the 
authority. 
 
The Committee would have an opportunity to look at the Corporate risk register 
at its June meeting.      
 
The Portfolio Holder advised all Members to be aware of their responsibility in 
ensuring that all identified risks had been considered as part of the decision 
making process and seeking clarification from the Portfolio Holder if risks were 
not specifically identified in reports. The Committee agreed that an article to this 
effect should be placed in the Members’ Bulletin along with Appendix A of the 
report which gave an explanation of the scoring risk and how it was represented. 
 
 

 RESOLVED 

 
 
 
 

1. that the quarterly report and future arrangements for risk management be 
noted. 

 
2. that the Risk Management Strategy be approved. 

Page 10



Final 

 8 

  
3. that an article be placed in the next Members’ Bulletin as agreed by the 

Committee.  
 

 
 ACTION: Member Development & Civic Events Officer 

AUD45 
10/11 

REVIEW OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS HEALTH CHECK 
 

 The Committee received a report providing an up to date picture of the 
recommendations made by ISCAS ltd in their review of the Revenues & Benefits 
Service conducted in August 2010. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance said that this report was very much about work in 
progress but g
[...]
ice continue to 

be explored and a report be made to the next meeting of this committee. 
 

 ACTION: Head of Finance (Shared Services). 

 
             Chair 
             Audit Committee 
 
 
 The meeting started at 7.30 p.m. 
 and ended at 9.45 p.m. 

Page 12



Item 4 Page 1 

 
 
 PART A         AGENDA 
  ITEM 
 
 
 Report to: Audit Committee 
  
      Date  of Meeting      30 June 2011 
 
 Report of:                 Head of Legal and Property Services 
 

Title:                         Requests made under the Freedom of Information 
 Act 2000 

       
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
This is a half year report of requests made under the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.  
            

         From 1st October 2010 until 31st March 2011 the Council received 184 
requests all but 26 of which were replied to in the required time. A list of 
the requests is attached at appendices 1 and 2 for information 

          
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 To note the contents of this report. 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  Carol Chen 
telephone extension:  8350  e-mail:carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by Managing Director 
 
 
 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
 
 
3.1 The Freedom of Information Act 2000 came fully into force on 1st 

January 2005. As a public authority we are obliged to answer written 
requests for information under the Act within 20 working days 

 
3.2  This report covers the periods 1st October 2010 until 31st March 2010.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Item 4 Page 2 

3.3 In this period the Council recorded receiving 184 requests for information 
under the Act all but 26 were replied to within the statutory 20 working 
days.  

 
3.4  The requests have been varied. Appendices 1 and 2 give a brief 

summary of each request. 
 
3.5  We received the most ever requests in the period January to March 

2011, with a total of 107 requests, the majority coming in via 
[...]
d 
Device Certificates 
issued to Watford 
Council by the Vehicle 
Certification Agency 
used in the enforcement 
of parking restrictions 
 

Yes Yes - none No Individual - address 
unknown 

All information publicly  
displayed on the 
council's Civil 
Enforcement Officer 
(parking) uniform and 
confirm in each  
case, what garment that 
information is written on. 
 

Yes Yes No Individual - address 
unknown 

Page 45



Appendix 2 

Item 4 Appendix 2 Page 18 

Information relating to 
Building Control Officer 
posts, career grading 
and staff retention 
 

Yes Yes No Organisation 

Salary details of 
contracted member of 
staff 
 

Yes No No Organisation 

Planning applications for 
installation of solar 
panels 
 

Yes Yes No Individual - address 
unknown 

Research project 
concerning whether Low 
Impact Development 
should lead to 
exceptions within rural 
planning authorities? 
decision making 
process.  
 

Yes Yes No Organisation 

Council Tax arrears 
since 1993 
 

Yes Yes No Organisation 

 

Page 46



    
 

 Item 5 Page 1  

 
 
 

PART A   
 

AGENDA 

 ITEM 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 30 June 2011 

Report of: Head of Strategic Finance 

Title: Four Reports from Grant Thornton 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Attached are four reports from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton. The 
reports cover the following issues: 

 Audit Progress Report June 2011 

 Certification Work - Planning Memorandum 

 Accounts Audit Approach Memorandum 

 Annual Governance Statement: Adding Real value? 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Committee considers carefully the reports and note that they will be 

extremely valuable documents in planning an orderly audited closure of the 

2010/2011 Final Accounts. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Bernard Clarke, Head of 
Strategic Finance 
telephone extension: 8189 email: bernard.clarke@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

A
[...]
 
 None Directly 

 
 
 

Page 77



Investments as at 17June 2011 Appendix 1

Loan Ref Lender Loan Type Broker Profile Fix/Var Notice Start Date Maturity Principal Rate
1005 CLYDESDA D V V 06-Apr-10   -   - -3,000,000.00 0.85
1010 NATWESTS D V V 27-Apr-10   -   - -6,000,000.00 0.90
1025 CO-OP D V V C 01-Jul-10   -   - -4,920,000.00 0.56
1026 NATIONWI D PREB M F 28-Jul-10 27-Jul-11 -2,000,000.00 1.36
1027 COVENTRY D PREB M F 02-Aug-10 01-Aug-11 -2,000,000.00 1.33
1028 SKIPTON D PREB M F 02-Aug-10 01-Aug-11 -1,000,000.00 1.57
1032 LLOYDSTS D M F 07-Sep-10 06-Sep-11 -5,000,000.00 2.00
1034 NATIONWI D STER M F 24-Nov-10 23-Nov-11 -2,000,000.00 1.33
1035 BARCLAYS D TRAD M F 09-Feb-11 08-Feb-12 -3,000,000.00 1.50
1036 BARCLAYS D TRAD M F 09-Feb-11 09-Aug-11 -2,000,000.00 1.00
1037 SANTAND D PREB M F 03-May-11 05-Sep-11 -5,000,000.00 1.20
1038 NATWESTS D M F 19-May-11 18-May-12 -2,000,000.00 1.51

-37,920,000.00

Page 78



      
 

Item 7 Page 1 

 
 

PART A  
 

AGENDA 

 ITEM 

 
Report to: Audit  Committee 

 
Date of meeting: 30 June 2011 

 
Report of: Head of Strategic Finance 

 
Title: Annual Governance Statement 

 
 

  
  
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix A) that 

the council is required to produce annually, for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts. Best practice requires that Members consider this separately 
before inclusion within the accounts. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement set out as Appendix A be approved. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Bernard Clarke, Head of 
Strategic Finance, telephone extension: 8189 email: 
bernard.clarke@watford.gov.uk 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



      
 

Item 7 Page 2 

 
 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement that all authorities are required to produce an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). The purpose of the Statement is to 
demonstrate that the council ha
[...]
e with Three Rivers District Council in order to take 

steps to address the above matters. Subject to the necessary approvals from TRDC, we are 
satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our 
review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our 
next annual review. 

 
 
   
…………………………………. ………………………………….  
 

Page 91



Item 7 Appendix A Page 11 

Mayor       Managing Director   
 
 
Date      Date 
 

Page 92



    
 

 Item 8 Page 1  

 
 
 

PART A   
 

AGENDA 

 ITEM 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 30 June 2011 

Report of: Head of Strategic Finance 

Title: Statement of Accounts 2010/2011 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report informs the Committee of changes to the statutory reporting 
arrangements for the Statement of Accounts for 2010/2011. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Bernard Clarke, Head of 
Strategic Finance 
telephone extension: 8189 email: bernard.clarke@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



    
 

 Item 8 Page 2  

3.0 Detail 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 –see Appendix 1 –has 
changed reporting arrangements whereby the Statement of Accounts should not 
be presented to this Committee until they have been formally audited. As a 
consequence the full set of accounts will be considered at the next meeting on 
30th September 2011.  
 
The statutory accounts still need to be signed off by the Head of Strategic 
Finance (as the statutory Section 151 Officer) and the achievement of this will be 
reported verbally to the Audit Committee at its meeting. Failure to complete the 
accounts by the statutory deadline would be formally reported by the Council’s 
External Auditor and would result in the authority being ‘named and shamed’ b
[...]
s for 
internal and 
external 
seminars/training. 
All auditors hold a 
relevant 
qualification and 
two are now 
studying for a 
higher 
qualification.  

 

Criteria Target p.a. Actual 
To 31 May 2011 

Comment 

Final audit 
reports issued 
within 10 
available working 
days of 
agreement to 
draft report. 

100% N/A No final reports 
issued for 
2011/2012 audits 
to date. 

Level of customer 
satisfaction 

94% N/A No surveys 
issued for 
2011/2012 to 
date. 

 

Page 115



Item 11 Page 1 

 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of 
meeting: 

30th June 2011 

Report of: Acting Audit Manager 

Title: Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 This is the Acting Audit Manager’s regular report highlighting any lack of progress 

in implementing Internal Audit recommendations.  
  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The contents of the report be noted.  
  
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Mark Allen – Acting Audit Manager 
telephone extension 8409 email: mark.allen@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Bernard Clarke – Head of Strategic Finance. 

PART A  AGENDA 

 ITEM 

Page 116

Agenda Item 11



Item 11 Page 2 

 
3.0 DETAILS 
3.1 In March 2011 it was reported to Audit Committee that recommendations relating to 

Council Tax and NNDR are subject to progress made in addressing the findings of the 
consultant’s report on Revenues and Benefits. This remains the case. Implementation of 
the action plan from the consultant’s report is subject to ongoing reporting to the Shared 
Services Joint Committee and Watford’s Audit Committee by the Head of Revenues & 
Benefits. 
 

3.2 In relation to the IT Back-up and Restore report, it was reported in March 2011 that 
some recommendations had been implemented – most importantly that back ups are 
now being stored at Three Rivers – but there were delays on others. All 
recommendations should be resolved once the new SAN and back up contract is 
finalised
[...]


 

 
 

Page 128

http://www.watford.gov.uk/ccm/portal/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Requests Made Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000
	(2) Appendix 1 FOI summary Oct-Dec 2010
	(3) Appendix 2 FOI summary Jan-March 2011

	5 External Auditor's Reports
	Progress Report
	Certification Plan
	Audit Approach
	Governance Statement

	6 Treasury Management Quarterly Report
	Appendix 1 - Loans Outstanding

	7 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement

	8 Statement of Accounts 2010/2011
	Appendix 1

	9 Revenues and Benefits Health Check
	Appendix 1

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	12 Fraud Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2011 
 

 
Present: Councillor I Brown (Chair)  
 Councillors A Burtenshaw, A Khan and R Martins 

 
Also present: Councillor Malcolm Meerabux and Paul Dossett (Grant 

Thornton) 
 

Officers: Head of Strategic Finance 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Acting Audit manager 
Fraud Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rackett. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2011 were submitted and signed. 
 

4   REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Property Services 
setting out details of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
for the period from 1 October 2010 to 31 March 2011. 
 
The Chair advised that any questions would be forwarded to the Head of Legal 
and Property Services and a response would be circulated at a later date. 
 
A Member asked if it was possible to find out how many hours and what costs 
were involved in responding to Freedom of Information requests. 
 
Another Member noted the request for information about the purchase of 
Nintendo DS and DS Lite consoles.  He asked why the authority would be 
purchasing these machines. 
 
A Member noted that a resident had submitted 11 questions about planning.  He 
questioned whether the authority should be exploring the request in more detail 
and what might lie behind it. 



 
2 

 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Constitution Working Party had considered 
whether redacted responses could be added to the Council’s website.  The Head 
of Legal and Property Services was going to investigate whether this was 
possible. 
 
The Chair asked that the Head of Legal and Property Services was invited to the 
next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Head of Legal and Property Services be invited to attend the next 

meeting. 
 
2. that Members’ questions be forwarded to the Head of Legal and Property 

Services and that the responses be circulated to the Committee. 
 

5   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton, which covered – 
 

• Certification Work – Planning Memorandum 

• Accounts Audit Approach Memorandum 

• Annual Governance Statement: Adding Real Value? 
 
Paul Dossett explained each report.  He stated that the most important grant 
claim referred to in the certification work was the Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit Claim.  The Audit Approach set out the plans for the final accounts audit.  
The Annual Governance Statement explained the External Auditor’s findings, 
having reviewed a number of 2009/10 Annual Governance Statements. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Committee has considered the reports carefully and notes that they will 
be extremely valuable documents in planning an orderly audited closure of the 
2010/11 Final Accounts. 
 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance which 
provided the first quarter’s review of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance updated the Committee on recent events 
including the situation in Greece.  He also referred Members to the Council’s 
current portfolio, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
A Member commented that he was aware the Council focussed on investing in 
UK banks; however, the strongest banks were now found in China and India.   



 
3 

 
The Head of Strategic Finance acknowledged that two of the five largest banks 
in the world were based in China.  He advised Members that some banks would 
only want a large investment, for example over the £5 million limit the Council set 
and it was possible that the Chinese banks might require a higher investment.  If 
the Council did invest in Chinese banks the investment would need to be in 
sterling and not the local currency. 
 
Paul Dossett suggested that Members might want to wait and monitor how other 
local authorities manage investing in these markets. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance informed the Committee that the reference to 
Santander in the portfolio was Santander UK and not Santander Spain. 
 
A Member questioned the security of the investment in Lloyds TSB.  The Head 
of Strategic Finance responded that the bank was covered by the Government’s 
Guarantee scheme.  Officers had invested with the bank due to the good rate of 
interest and it was not considered to be a risk as it was part owned by the UK 
Government. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

7   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance setting out the 
Annual Governance Statement which the Council was required to produce 
annually. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance explained the basic principles of the Statement 
which would have to be signed by the Mayor and the Managing Director.  He 
referred to the significant governance issues.  For example, the Revenues and 
Benefits service had ongoing issues regarding reconciliations.  Officers wanted 
to ensure that the appropriate systems were in place to avoid any errors, as this 
could be costly.  With reference to the downtime caused by the ICT problems, 
the cost to the Council was probably significant.  He added that if the External 
Auditor raised any other issues during the audit process, these would be 
included in the Statement of Accounts produced for consideration in September. 
 
Paul Dossett said that he wished to draw Members’ attention to ICT, which was 
considered to be the most significant issue.  ICT systems had to be robust. 
 
The Portfolio Holder informed the Committee that the Shared Services Joint 
Committee had discussed ICT in great detail.  Officers had been tasked with 
providing robust proposals.  The infrastructure needed to be future-proofed.  
ICT’s performance needed to be substantially improved. 
 



 
4 

A Member said that he had also been present at the Shared Services Joint 
Committee and had been shocked at the state of ICT within the Councils.  He 
said that there had been cross party agreement on this matter. 
 
 
A Member said that he was concerned how reliant the Council was on ICT.  If 
the systems failed it was not possible to do anything. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that this was an issue faced by both local authorities.  
Changes to the ICT systems should not limit future development.  Resilience still 
needed to be retained. 
 
A Member commented that the Annual Governance statement looked back in 
time.  He asked whether there should be a section setting out the way forward. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance responded that if the document were to include 
future plans it would probably be twice as thick as the current document.   
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Council’s Corporate Plan was the ‘forward 
looking’ document.  The Corporate Plan and Annual Governance Statement 
should ‘mesh’. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Annual Governance Statement set out as Appendix A to the report be 
approved.  
 

8   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/2011  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance which 
explained the changes to the statutory reporting arrangements for the 2010/2011 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance informed the Committee that he was required to 
sign the Statement by the end of the day.  Paul Dossett confirmed that it needed 
to be signed off that day. 
 
It was noted that the calculation for the second potential risk was incorrect and 
the overall score should have been ‘4’. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

9   REVENUES AND BENEFITS HEALTH CHECK  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Revenues and Benefits which 
provided an update of the recommendations made by ISCAS Ltd following their 
review of the Revenues and Benefits Service in August 2010. 
 



 
5 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits stated that the recommendations had 
helped him in the first few months in his role as the Head of Service.  41 of the 
recommendations had been implemented and 29 were still to be completed.  
Some of the recommendations were more significant than others.  Reconciliation 
procedures had been put in place and assessments were reviewed on a regular 
basis.  Once the systems had been migrated by the end of December the 
service would focus on the outstanding recommendations. 
 
Following a Member’s question about the deadlines revised to June 2011, the 
Head of Revenues and Benefits advised that these would not be revised again 
as the reconciliation procedures had been put in place. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

10   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Audit Manager which provided 
updated information on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service. 
 
The Acting Audit Manager reported that 93% of the 2010/11 Audit Plan had been 
achieved.  The 2011/12 Audit Plan had been started. 
 
Paul Dossett referred to the ICT related issues and said that he expected 
discussions would be held with both authorities.  He added that it was important 
the audits took place and that the recommendations made should be 
implemented. 
 
The Acting Audit Manager advised that IT related audits were outsourced to 
Deloitte.  The IT audits had recently been deferred until November and the last 
one would commence in January.  Discussions had taken place with the Head of 
ICT. 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Shared Services Joint Committee had 
looked at the projects the ICT service was involved in over the year.  It would be 
necessary to consider whether some projects were deferred.  It was important to 
ensure that the service was not overloaded and that staff had time to implement 
recommendations. 
 
A Member stated that the role of Audit Manager was important and the service 
was invaluable.  He asked for assurance that the service had support and would 
continue. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance said that the Council needed an effective internal 
Audit.  The function was being reviewed and in September a report would 
explain the arrangements being put in place. 
 
A Member commented that ICT had been flagged as an issue for concern.  He 
asked what the financial cost would be to boost the system. 



 
6 

 
The Portfolio Holder replied that the cost for small district councils was becoming 
too huge.  It was necessary to look at how services were procured; how it was 
run and administered.  All options for the service would be considered.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

11   IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Acting Audit Manager which highlighted 
any lack of progress in implementing Internal Audit recommendations. 
 
The Chair asked the Head of Strategic Finance for an update on the role of 
Procurement Officer and recruitment to the post. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance informed the Committee that the post was still 
vacant.  The Council was able to purchase strategic procurement advice from 
Dacorum Borough Council.  A study was taking place, which was looking at the 
procurement strategies for Watford Borough Council and Three Rivers District 
Council.  The post would remain vacant for the present time.  He advised that a 
report would be presented to Cabinet in July regarding the latest procurement of 
gas and electricity services.  There was an increased use of other procurement 
frameworks or consortia.  With regard to major projects including the Health 
Campus and Charter Place external advice was sought.  Consideration would 
need to be given to whether the role was a full-time post. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

12   FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Fraud Manager which provided 
information about the work of the Fraud Section during 2010/11.  It included 
news articles which had highlighted some of the cases completed during the 
year. 
 
Following a Member’s questions about whether the sanctions were higher or 
lower than the previous year, the Fraud Manager responded that there was a 
higher risk than in previous years.  The data matching had helped to identify the 
easier cases.  The more complex cases were resource intensive.  Methods of 
surveillance were currently under scrutiny due to some high profile cases in the 
national media.  Many of the cases related to people not reporting changes in 
circumstances, for example when they took on a second job.  The more 
sophisticated cases might involve false wills or death certificates being 
presented to benefits. 
 



 
7 

The Head of Strategic Finance informed the Committee that one area the Fraud 
Team and Revenues and Benefits would be concentrating on would be the 
single person discount claims for Council Tax.  It was possible that some people 
did not consider the wrongful application for the discount to be fraud. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits added that this initiative was jointly being 
carried out with the County Council, as 80% of the Council Tax was for the 
County.  There was an £80.00 penalty for failing to report a change in 
circumstance.  Any penalties were paid to Watford Borough Council, which 
would retain the full penalty charge. 
 
Following a further question about the fraud cases, the Fraud Manager advised 
that the Council had a reciprocal arrangement with other countries, mainly in 
Europe. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would have been disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in terms of 
Schedule 12A. 
 

14   CREDITOR PAYMENT PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance setting out a 
revised creditor payment procedure following a recent incident. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Committee notes that a full internal audit report has been produced and 
is being considered by Senior Managers both within Watford and Three Rivers 
Councils.  The Committee also notes that interim additional security procedures 
have been put in place to seek to ensure that future fraudulent incidents can be 
avoided. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 9.35 pm 
 

 

 


